

Review of revision of Maite deCastro et al.

The references given in the article as Pfister (2021) and Pfister et al. (2021) should both be Pfister and Wanner (2021).

The reference Ljungqvist et al. (2020) should be Ljungqvist et al. (2021).

The reference Ljungqvist et al. (2023a) should be Ljungqvist et al. (2024).

The reference Ljungqvist et al. (2023b) should be Ljungqvist et al. (2023).

Line 32–33: Please cite, in addition to Lamb (1995), Pfister and Wanner (2021).

Line 41: At least one reference is needed here to support the statement.

Line 48: Remove Fagan (2001).

Line 57: Should be 1850 rather than 1800.

Line 57: For the Little Ice Age, maybe cite Wanner et al. (2022).

Line 473: Remove comma prior to "(1804)".

Line 568: Unclear in what time-frame and context "most severe" refer to.

Line 585: "northern hemisphere" should be "Northern hemisphere".

References:

Pfister, C. and Wanner, H.: *Climate and Society in Europe: The Last Thousand Years*, Bern: Haupt Verlag, 2021.

Wanner, H., Pfister, C., and Neukom, R.: The variable European Little Ice Age, *Quaternary Sci. Rev.*, 287, 107–153, <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.quascirev.2022.107531>, 2022.